

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
10 JUN 17 PM 1:21  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY SW  
RECEIVED

No. 39926-1-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**KAREN A. HOWARTH-TUOMEY,**

Respondent,

v.

**RICHARD AND RUBY VINING, et al.,**

Appellants.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT KAREN A. HOWARTH-TUOMEY**

---

J. Michael Morgan  
J. Michael Morgan, PLLC  
WSBA No. 18404  
Attorney for Respondent  
Karen A. Howarth-Tuomey

1800 Cooper Point Rd. SW, Bldg. Eleven  
Olympia, WA 98502  
360.292.7501

**ORIGINAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 6**

**II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 9**

**III. RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....11**

**A. FACTUAL SUMMARY ..... 11**

**B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....16**

**1. Dismissal of Claims Before Trial .....16**

**2. The Trial ..... 17**

**3. Post Trial Motion for Attorney’s Fees ..... 18**

**4. Entry of Judgment ..... 18**

**IV. ARGUMENT..... 19**

**A. The Trial Court Properly Denied Vining’s  
Motions to Dismiss the RCW 4.24.630 Claims 19**

**B. RCW 4.24.630 Applies to this Case. .... 20**

**C. Vining Acted “Wrongfully” Under  
RCW 4.24.630. .... 23**

**D. Substantial Evidence Supported the Jury’s  
Award of Actual Damages, Under  
RCW 4.24.630. .... 26**

**E. Judgment was properly entered against Vining  
for his violation of RCW 4.24.630, even though  
the jury did not find such a violation on the part  
of D & L Builders. .... 27**

**F. Jury Instruction No. 14 correctly omitted the  
statutory language concerning costs and  
attorney’s fees. .... 29**

**G. The trial court properly awarded costs and  
attorney fees. .... 31**

**V. CONCLUSION ..... 33**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

<i>Alpine Industries, Inc. v. Gohl</i> , 30 Wn. App. 750, 758, 637 P.2d 998 (1981) .....	26
<i>Aker Verdal A/S v. Neal F. Lampson, Inc.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 177, 184, 828 P.2d 610 (1992) .....	21
<i>Barrett v. Lucky Seven Salon, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 259, 281, 96 P.3d 386 (2004) .....	28
<i>Blake v. Grant</i> , 65 Wn.2d 410, 412 397 P.3d 843 (1964) .....	24
<i>Bloor v. Fritz</i> , 143 Wn. App. 718, 747, 180 P.3d 805 (2008) .....	30
<i>Boeing Co. v. Heidy</i> , 147 Wn.2d 78, 90, 51 P.3d 793 (2002) .....	31
<i>Boeing Co. v. Sierracin Corp.</i> , 108 Wn.2d 38, 65, 738 P.2d 665 (1987) .....	30
<i>Borden v. City of Olympia</i> , 113 Wn. App. 359, 53 P.3d 1020 (2002) .....	24
<i>Bradley v. Am. Smelting &amp; Ref. Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 677, 692-93, 709 P.2d 782 (1985) .....	21
<i>Cerrillo v. Esparza</i> , 158 Wn.2d 194, 201. ....	23
<i>Clipse v. Michels Pipeline Construction, Inc.</i> , 154 Wn. App. 573, 225 P.3d 492 (2010) .....	24
<i>Cook v. Selland Const., Inc.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 98, 101, 912 P.2d 1088 (1996) .....	19
<i>Crest, Inc. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 128 Wn. App. 760, 773, 115 P.3d 349 (2005) .....	32
<i>Davis v. Department of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 119, 124, 615 P.2d 1279 (1980) .....	25
<i>Davis v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 521, 530-31, 70 P.3d 126 (2003) .....	19

<i>Emmerson v. Weilep</i> , 126 Wn. App. 930, 110 P.3d 214 (2005) .....	27
<i>Ethridge v. Hwang</i> , 105 Wn. App. 447, 459-60, 20 P.3d 958 (2001) .....	31
<i>In re Marriage of Furchau</i> , 88 Wn.2d 109, 114-15, 558/ P.2d 194 (1977) .....	30
<i>Grays Harbor County v. Bay City Lumber Co.</i> , 47 Wn.2d 879, 883-884, 289 P.2d 975 (1955) .....	22
<i>Henrikson v. Lyons</i> , 33 Wn. App. 123, 125-126, 652 P.2d 18 (1982) .....	22
<i>Heybrook v. Index Lumber Co.</i> , 49 Wn. 378, 95 P.324 (1908) .....	25
<i>Hirt v. Entus</i> , 37 Wn.2d 418, 224 P.2d 620 (1950) .....	25
<i>Jacob's Meadow Owners Ass'n. v. Plateau 44 II, LLC</i> , 139 Wn. App. 743, 759, 162 P.3d 1153 (2007) .....	30
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 146 Wn.2d 237, 249-50, 44 P.3d 845 (2002) .....	29
<i>Killian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 16, 20, 50 P.3d 638 (2002) .....	23
<i>Nguyen v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 728, 987 P.2d 634 (1999) .....	33
<i>Pepper v. J.J. Welcome Const. Co.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 523, 533-544, 871 P.2d 601 (1994) .....	21
<i>Phillips v. King County</i> , 87 Wn. App. 468, 943 P.2d 306 (1997) .....	21
<i>Progressive Animal Welfare Society v. University of Wash.</i> , 54 Wn. App. 180, 187, 773 P.2d 114 (1989) .....	32
<i>In re Marriage of Rich</i> , 80 Wn. App. 252, 259, 907 P.2d 1234 (1996) .....	25
<i>Sing v. John L. Scott, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 24, 29, 948 P.2d 816 (1997) .....	20
